fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest/profit rates on both its fair value and cash
flow risks. Interest/profit margin may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce or
create losses in the event that an unexpected movement in the market interest/profit rates arise.

For decision-making purposes, the Group and the Company manage their exposure to
interest/profit rate risk. The Group and the Company set limits on the sensitivity of the Group’s
and the Company's forecasted net interest income/profit income at risk to projected changes in
interest/profit rates. The Group and the Company also undertakes duration analysis before
deciding on the size and tenure of the bonds/Sukuk to be issued to ensure that the Group’s and
the Company's assets and liabilities are closely matched within the tolerance limit set by the
Board of Directors.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company's financial
instruments to interest/profit rates movements. The analysis is based on the assumptions
that interest/profit will fluctuate by 100 basis points, with all other variables held constant.

Group and Company   +100 basis   -100 basis
 2023 2022 2023 2022
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Impact to equity:
Financial assets at FVOCI  (133,547) (117,112) 146,032 126,545
Taxation effects on the above
  at tax rate of 24%  32,051 28,107 (35,048) (30,371)
 ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

Effect on shareholder's funds (101,496) (89,005) 110,984 96,174
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

As percentage of shareholder's
  funds (2.2%) (2.1%) 2.4% 2.2%
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

Impact to income statements:
Net interest income 9,590 2,284 (9,590) (2,281)
Taxation effects at the rate of 24% (2,302) (548) 2,302 547
 ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

Effect on net interest income 7,288 1,736 (7,288) (1,734)
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

As percentage of profit after tax  3.2% 0.8% (3.2%) (0.8%)
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

  Registration No.

198601008739 (157931-A)

93

CAGAMAS BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

44 CREDIT RISK

44.1 Credit risk concentrations

The Group’s and the Company's counterparties are mainly the GOM, financial institutions and individuals in Malaysia. The financial institutions are
governed by the Financial Services Act 2013, Islamic Financial Services Act 2013 and Development Financial Institutions Act 2002. The financial
institutions are subject to periodic review by the BNM. The following tables summarise the Group’s and the Company’s maximum exposure to credit

[…]

═══════ ═══════ ═══════

Unsecured bearer bonds and notes 489,906- - 4,983,658
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

2022

Derivatives financial instruments - 429,517 2,680,156
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

Unsecured bearer bonds and notes - 440,873 2,694,205
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

COMPANY

2023

Derivatives financial instruments 489,854 - 4,987,578
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

Loans/financing from subsidiary 489,906 - 4,983,748
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

2022

Derivatives financial instruments - 429,517 2,680,156
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

Loans/financing from subsidiary - 441,007 2,697,024
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

  Registration No.

198601008739 (157931-A)

111

CAGAMAS BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

46 FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK (CONTINUED)

46.2 Currency risk sensitivity analysis

A 1% weakening of the Ringgit Malaysia against the following currencies as at the date
of statement of financial position would have increased equity and profit for the financial
year as summarised in table below:

   Group   Company
 Equity Profit Equity  Profit
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2023

USD - - - -
HKD - - - -
SGD 29 1 29 1
 ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

 29 1 29 1
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

2022

USD (87) - (87) -
SGD (122) - (122) -
 ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

 (209) - (209) -
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

The sensitivity analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the
Group and the Company considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the
reporting period. The sensitivity analysis assumes that all other variable, in particular
interest/profit rates, remained constant and ignores any impact of CCS/ICCS.

The movement of the spot rate of foreign currency denominated for unsecured bearer
bonds and notes and Sukuk and CCS/ICCS are not shown as it offsets each other.

  Registration No.

198601008739 (157931-A)

112